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Plan Consideration Date: August 23, 20211 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: cPlan16c 

Modification record:  cPlan16 

    cPlan16a 

    cPlan16a Draft Plan Option2 

    cPlan16b 

   

REVIEW CRITERIA 
 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan revision does not meet the population equality test. The total range of 

deviation is 10.01% with an average deviation of 2.58%. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan includes 8 minority districts and 1 minority coalition district. There is no 

regression noted from the existing 2001 District Plan. District 1 total Hispanic population 

exceeds 70% and has a Hispanic voting age population of 70.56%. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17) 
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COMPACTNESS 

 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 23.34 15.73 32.81 1.12 80.33 1.12 36.29 1.31 60.24 1.14 

District 2 39.46 16.47 22.11 0.93 50.65 1.00 13.29 1.27 36.46 1.13 

District 3 60.42 46.80 27.76 0.96 60.53 1.06 16.11 1.48 40.13 1.21 

District 4 25.66 25.26 39.33 2.11 82.33 1.62 48.23 4.09 69.45 2.02 

District 5 22.63 19.43 40.15 2.76 83.91 1.80 47.68 4.32 69.05 2.08 

District 6 49.12 36.79 36.06 1.52 63.96 1.33 19.16 1.53 43.78 1.24 

District 7 40.66 23.68 32.29 1.31 52.65 0.82 18.00 1.43 42.43 1.20 

District 8 63.94 56.01 18.18 0.99 61.96 1.20 17.22 1.60 41.49 1.26 

District 9 26.60 20.79 48.34 1.14 78.44 1.02 36.93 1.11 60.77 1.05 

District 10 20.44 15.91 53.09 0.97 87.74 1.06 47.85 1.23 69.18 1.11 

District 11 26.73 16.58 31.87 0.85 70.25 1.08 29.15 1.24 53.99 1.11 

District 12 20.48 14.13 36.91 0.88 75.07 0.95 42.34 0.99 65.07 1.00 

District 13 34.89 22.52 37.16 0.98 66.68 0.93 23.24 0.93 48.21 0.97 

District 14 30.38 11.52 35.19 1.25 52.92 1.10 15.69 1.56 39.61 1.25 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 34.62 24.40 35.09 1.16 69.10 1.12 29.37 1.46 52.85 1.22 

 

Previous Plan Average Compactness Scores 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

Plan (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

cPlan16 35.87 24.40 33.78 1.12 67.44 1.09 26.82 1.34 50.44 1.17 

cPlan16a 34.91 24.40 36.23 1.20 69.01 1.12 28.84 1.44 52.37 1.21 

cPlan16b 34.37 24.40 36.22 1.20 69.48 1.13 30.25 1.51 53.57 1.24 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 88,342 2,784 3.25 66,841 75.66 12,513 14.16 8,252 9.34 60,514 42,700 70.56 9,674 15.99 7,558 12.49 

District 21 84,777 -781 -0.91 51,087 60.26 11,457 13.51 18,289 21.57 64,456 34,420 53.40 9,282 14.40 17,475 27.11 

District 31 87,398 1,840 2.15 51,415 58.83 21,088 24.13 12,623 14.44 59,574 32,135 53.94 14,633 24.56 11,063 18.57 

District 41 86,568 1010 1.18 28,533 32.96 53,626 61.95 3,425 3.96 62,216 17,013 27.35 41,400 66.54 3,059 4.92 

District 51 85,343 -215 -0.25 60,260 70.61 17,289 20.26 7,179 8.41 55,549 36,364 65.46 12,269 22.09 6,438 11.59 

District 61 80,830 -4,728 -5.53 55,544 68.72 13,816 17.09 10,245 12.67 57,270 36,203 63.21 10,766 18.80 9,341 16.31 

District 71 80,069 -5,489 -6.42 30,393 37.96 39,311 49.10 8,951 11.18 56,605 18,694 33.03 28,830 50.93 8,044 14.21 

District 81 87,845 2,287 2.67 26,701 30.40 52,620 59.90 7,799 8.88 58,920 15,556 26.40 36,518 61.98 6,338 10.76 

District 9 84,375 -1,183 -1.38 31,640 37.50 9,685 11.48 40,065 47.48 63,191 20,007 31.66 6,944 10.99 34,002 53.81 

District 102 87,245 1,687 1.97 20,146 23.09 27,994 32.09 33,168 38.02 64,282 12,767 19.86 19,750 30.72 27,197 42.31 

District 11 85,272 -286 -0.33 29,585 34.69 11,252 13.20 39,635 46.48 66,919 19,751 29.51 8,667 12.95 34,538 51.61 

District 12 88,629 3071 3.59 15,229 17.18 15,130 17.07 48,928 55.21 71,443 10,858 15.20 11,690 16.36 41,267 57.76 

District 13 88,362 2804 3.28 26,321 29.79 7,430 8.41 49,289 55.78 65,622 16,662 25.39 5,437 8.29 39,789 60.63 

District 14 82,761 -2,797 -3.27 13,614 16.45 6,423 7.76 57,357 69.30 74,127 10,772 14.53 5,283 7.13 53,242 71.83 

City 1,197,816 10.01 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts
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Included Amendments 
 

1. Modifications between District 9 and District 10 as proposed by Commissioner Halstead. 

2. Modifications between District 3 and District 4 as proposed by Commission Brashear. 

3. Modifications between District 13 and District 6 as proposed by Commissioner Garcia. 

4. Modifications between District 2 and District 6 as proposed by Commissioner Loza. 

5. Modifications between District 9 and District 14 as proposed by Commissioner Griffith. 

6. Staff modifications for streets as approved by the Commission. 

7. Staff modifications for Census blocks along streets with incorrectly assigned block 

population.  

 



ROYAL LN

FOREST LN
MA

RS
H 

LN

PR
ES

TO
N 

RD

MI
DW

AY
 R

D CO
IT

 R
D

WALNUT HILL LN

HI
LL

CR
ES

T 
RD

W KIEST BLVD

ELAM RD

AB
RA

MS
 R

D

S 
HA

MP
TO

N 
RD

GR
EE

NV
IL

LE
 A

VEHARRY HINES BLVD

S B
ELT

 LIN
E R

D

DENTON DR

MILITARY PKWY

FER
GUS

ON R
D

LEMMON AVE

E RENNER RD

LAKE JUNE RD

S 
PO

LK
 S

T

GARL
AN

D RD
BRUTON RD

PEAVY RDIRVING BLVD

PL
AN

O 
RD

W ILLINOIS AVE
LA 

PRA
DA D

R

S 
BU

CK
NE

R 
BL

VD

N 
JIM

 M
ILL

ER
 R

D

RO
SS 

AVE

S LANCASTER RD

E NORTHWEST HWY

ELM ST

SCYENE RD

W
EB

B 
CH

AP
EL

 R
D

BO
NN

IE
 V

IE
W

 R
D

W JEFFERSON BLVD

S 
W

ES
TM

OR
EL

AN
D 

RD

GASTON AVE

ARAPAHO RD

FM 1382 HWY

E ILLINOIS AVE

W MILLER RD

S 
MA

RS
AL

IS
 A

VE

CAMPBELL RD

N 
HA

MP
TO

N 
RD

REG
AL 

RO
W

HI
CK

OR
Y T

RE
E R

D

W CLARENDON DR

AU
DE

LI
A 

RD
SINGLETON BLVD

WALNUT ST

OHIO DR

LU
NA

 R
D

PIN
E S

T

MAPLE AVE

LOVERS LN

N 
JU

PI
TE

R 
RD

N 
MA

IN
 S

T

SIMPSON STUART RD

DO
WD

Y F
ER

RY
 RD

W WHEATLAND RD

SY
LV

AN
 A

VE

KELLER SPRINGS RD

E ROSEMEADE PKWY

S EW
ING AVE

2ND AVE

GRA
ND AV

E

NORTHWEST HWY

E 8TH ST

OATE
S D

R

W DANIELDALE RD

S HASKELL AVE

CL
AR

K 
RD

LAWNVIEW AVE

MCCALLUM BLVD

FIRESIDE DR

BERNAL DR

PARK LN

CENTENNIAL BLVD

S 
ME

RR
IFI

EL
D 

RD

UN
IV

ER
SI

TY
 H

ILL
S 

BL
VD

CANADA DR

S LAMAR ST

WE
BB

 CH
AP

EL
 EX

T

RANCHERO LN

W WINTERGREEN RD

STO
RE

Y L
N

W DAVIS ST

INW
OOD RD

W PLANO PKWY

GR
EE

NV
ILL

E A
VE

MI
DW

AY
 R

D
MA

RS
H 

LN

BELT LINE RD

FER
GUS

ON R
D

LEMMON AVE

VALLEY VIEW LN

BELT LINE RD

§̈¦20

§̈¦45

§̈¦635
§̈¦35E

§̈¦30 §̈¦35E

§̈¦635

§̈¦635

§̈¦20
§̈¦35E§̈¦20

£¤175

£¤67

£¤67

¬«T

¬«190

¬«121

¬«161

¬«190

D8

D3

D6

D4

D7

D9

D5

D13

D2

D1

D11

D10

D12

D14

Not an official districting plan
For Commission consideration only

SUMMARY DEMOGRAPHIC REPORT

¯ 2 0 2 4 61
Miles

08/23/2011

2011 Dallas Redistricting Commission

1 - Indicates minority districts
2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: cPlan16c 
Previous PlanID: cPlan16b 
Review Date: August 22, 2011 
Commission Date: August 23, 2011 
Plan File: cPlan16c.shp 
Plan Status: Continued for discussion 
 
Average Deviation: 2.58% 
Total Deviation: 10.01% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.16 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.12 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.46 
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.22 
Minority   8 (minority) 
Representation:  1 (minority coalition) 
 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 
Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - City of Dallas, Redistricting Commission
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads
Waterways

Major Lakes
cPlan16b District Boundaries

 Council Districts

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Redistricting Plan Map PlanID: cPlan16c
Black White Black White

# % % % % % % %
District 11 88,342 2,784 3.25 75.66 14.16 9.34 70.56 15.99 12.49
District 21 84,777 -781 -0.91 60.26 13.51 21.57 53.40 14.40 27.11
District 31 87,398 1,840 2.15 58.83 24.13 14.44 53.94 24.56 18.57
District 41 86,568 1,010 1.18 32.96 61.95 3.96 27.35 66.54 4.92
District 51 85,343 -215 -0.25 70.61 20.26 8.41 65.46 22.09 11.59
District 61 80,830 -4,728 -5.53 68.72 17.09 12.67 63.21 18.80 16.31
District 71 80,069 -5,489 -6.42 37.96 49.10 11.18 33.03 50.93 14.21
District 81 87,845 2,287 2.67 30.40 59.90 8.88 26.40 61.98 10.76
District 9 84,375 -1,183 -1.38 37.50 11.48 47.48 31.66 10.99 53.81
District 102 87,245 1,687 1.97 23.09 32.09 38.02 19.86 30.72 42.31
District 11 85,272 -286 -0.33 34.69 13.20 46.48 29.51 12.95 51.61
District 12 88,629 3,071 3.59 17.18 17.07 55.21 15.20 16.36 57.76
District 13 88,362 2,804 3.28 29.79 8.41 55.78 25.39 8.29 60.63
District 14 82,761 -2,797 -3.27 16.45 7.76 69.30 14.53 7.13 71.83
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.9910.01%

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic


